4) the diet over winter for ewes (inclusion of silage and concentrate for 100% of the diet)

combined with differences in the average feed cost for all feed types (+/-20%).

For grass-based systems, the optimum remains at 55kg with increases and decreases in feed price. For

mixed diets systems, the optimum is 51kg under normal pricing, but increases to 55kg when prices are

20% lower, and decreases to 50kg when prices are 20% higher. In a situation where feed is limiting

(i.e. feed costs are higher, because they have to be purchased in), e.g. hill farming, the optimum

appears to be closer to 50kg.

The optimum breeding female mature weight was sensitive to changes in feed costs. Similar to beef,

the rate of change in overall ewe feed cost with the introduction of a mixed diet is only slightly greater

than the rate of change in a grass-based diet, as mature weight increases. However, the additional

increase in overall ewe feed cost is greater than the additional revenue from the heavier progeny

carcase, and for this reason the optimum does change i.e. this “flatness” (driven by little variation in

revenue from progeny carcases) means that the optimum is sensitive to feed costs, when average

feed costs are high.

Report AbacusBio Limited

Commercial-In-Confidence Page 49 of 87

0.0

1,000.0

2,000.0

3,000.0

4,000.0

5,000.0

6,000.0

7,000.0

8,000.0

9,000.0

10,000.0

40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85

M
ar

gi
n

 o
ve

r
fe

ed
 (

£
)

Ewe mature weight (kg)

-20% -20%

Ewe diet 100% pasture Ewe diet mixed

+20% +20%

Ewe diet 100% pasture. Concetrate +20% Ewe diet 100% pasture. Concetrate -20%

Figure 14: Total operating profit for base pasture feed costs and +20% increase in pasture feed

costs, for a 100- breeding female herd, for breeding female mature weights of 45kg to 80kg.

Report AbacusBio Limited

Commercial-In-Confidence Page 50 of 87

Industry-wide impact

Beef

Table 23 presents the number of breeding females, total beef production (progeny slaughtered at a

constant age), and total financial performance for UK beef industry at a base mature weight of 651.4kg

and a heavier (rescaled) mature weight (751.4kg), along with the differences. A 100kg difference in

mature weight would yield 17,000 tonnes of carcase but reduce margin over feed by £208.9m, due to

decreased carcase revenue (lower price received per kgCW), and increased feed costs.

Number of animals (total)
Mature weight

Δ/100kg MW
651.4kg 751.4kg